JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS — 2007 SESSION
GENERAL GOVERNMENT SUBCOMMITTEE

MEETING INDEX

June 21, 2007 Hearing Room H-170
8:30 a.m. Tapes: 116A, 115B
Members Present: Rep. Jenson, Chair Sen. Johnson, Vice-Chair

Rep. Beyer Sen. Bates

Rep. C. Edwards Sen. Whitsett

Rep. Galizio

Rep. Krummel

Members Excused:

Staff Present: Deborah Manthe, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office
Sue Cook, Committee Assistant, Legislative Fiscal Office

Measures or Issues Heard: HB 2656 Relating to construction — Work Session
HB 3242 Relating to construction contractors — Work Session

This meeting index is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete content, please refer to the CDs.

Tape #/Counter Speaker Issues, Votes, Exhibits
TAPE 116A
003 Chair Jenson Calls the hearing to order at 8:40 am.
Opens Work Session on HB 2656A relating to construction.
020 Deborah Manthe , Introduces Memorandum dated June 21, 2007 HB 2656A
Budget Analyst, Building Envelope Specialist Certification (Exhibit 1);-A9
Legislative Fiscal Office Amendment and —A10 (Exhibit 2); Budget Enhancements —
with expected performance improvements (Exhibit 3).
048 Sen. Bates
052 Ms. Manthe
059 Sen. Bates
065 Craig Smith,
Construction Contractors
Board
073 Sen. Bates
076 Mr. Smith
084 Sen. Bates
086 Mr. Smith
090 Mark Long,

Administrator, State
Building Codes

105 Rep. Galizio

122 Chair Jenson

136 Rep. Galizio

154 Chair Jenson

161 Sen. Whitsett

177 Senator Rick Metsger Presents invited oral testimony.
219 Chair Jenson

237 Sen. Metsger



248
279

325
389
353

358

397
400
Tape 115B
002
006

015
018
020
026

034
035

050
054
057
060
078
081
097
105
107
119
136
140
152
153
154
156
158
161
175
190

Sen. Bates

Representative Paul
Holvey

Chair Jenson
Sen. Metsger
Chair Jenson

Ms. Manthe

Sen. Bates
Chair Jenson

Chair Jenson
Sen. Bates

Rep. Krummel
Chair Jenson
Sen. Bates
Jessica Adamson

Chair Jenson
Ms. Manthe

Rep. Krummel
Ms. Manthe
Rep. Krummel
Sen. Bates
Chair Jenson
Ms. Manthe
Chair Jenson
Ms. Manthe
Sen. Bates
Ms. Manthe
Sen. Bates
Mr. Smith
Chair Jenson
Sen. Bates
Mr. Smith

Ms. Manthe
Mr. Smith
Sen. Bates
Ms. Manthe
Mr. Smith

Presents invited oral testimony.

Closes Work Session on HB 2656 A Relating to construction.

Opens Work Session on HB 3242A relating to construction
contractors.

Introduces Overview Memorandum HB 3242A — Construction
Contractor Endorsements — Work Session (Exhibit 4) and
Proposed Amendment (Exhibit 5).

Move conceptual amendment to page 9 line 23 to HB 3542A
be adopted.

Vote:7-0-1
Exc.: Representative. Edwards
Hearing no objections, declares the motion CARRIED.



196
209
224
238
243
244
249
254
260
269

276
280

287
303

308
316
325

Rep. Krummel
Chair Jenson
Rep. Krummel
Chair Jenson
Sen. Bates
Chair Jenson
Sen. Bates
Chair Jenson
Sen. Bates
Sen. Bates

Chair Jenson
Sen. Bates

Chair Jenson
Chair Jenson

Rep. Krummel
Sen. Bates
Chair Jenson

Move to accept the conceptual amendment for 315,000 other
funds expenditure limitations.

Vote:7-0-1
Exc.: Representative. Edwards
Hearing no objections, declares the motion CARRIED.

Move HB 3242A, as conceptually amended, to Full Committee
with a Do Pass recommendation.

Vote:7-0-1
Exc.: Representative. Edwards
Hearing no objections, declares the motion CARRIED.

Closes Work Session on HB 3242A Relating to construction
contractors.

Adjourns the hearing at 9:35 am.



