JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS – 2007 SESSION GENERAL GOVERNMENT SUBCOMMITTEE

MEETING INDEX

June 21, 2007 Hearing Room H-170 8:30 a.m. Tapes: 116A, 115B **Members Present:** Rep. Jenson, Chair Sen. Johnson, Vice-Chair Rep. Beyer Sen. Bates Rep. C. Edwards Sen. Whitsett Rep. Galizio Rep. Krummel Members Excused: Staff Present: Deborah Manthe, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office Sue Cook, Committee Assistant, Legislative Fiscal Office Measures or Issues Heard: HB 2656 Relating to construction – Work Session HB 3242 Relating to construction contractors – Work Session

This meeting index is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete content, please refer to the CDs.

Tape #/Counter	Speaker	Issues, Votes, Exhibits
TAPE 116A		
003	Chair Jenson	Calls the hearing to order at 8:40 am.
		Opens Work Session on HB 2656A relating to construction.
020	Deborah Manthe , Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office	Introduces Memorandum dated June 21, 2007 HB 2656A Building Envelope Specialist Certification (Exhibit 1);-A9 Amendment and –A10 (Exhibit 2); Budget Enhancements – with expected performance improvements (Exhibit 3).
048	Sen. Bates	
052	Ms. Manthe	
059	Sen. Bates	
065	Craig Smith, Construction Contractors Board	
073	Sen. Bates	
076	Mr. Smith	
084	Sen. Bates	
086	Mr. Smith	
090	Mark Long, Administrator, State Building Codes	
105	Rep. Galizio	
122	Chair Jenson	
136	Rep. Galizio	
154	Chair Jenson	
161	Sen. Whitsett	
177	Senator Rick Metsger	Presents invited oral testimony.
219	Chair Jenson	
237	Sen. Metsger	

248	Sen. Bates	
279	Representative Paul Holvey	Presents invited oral testimony.
325	Chair Jenson	
389	Sen. Metsger	
353	Chair Jenson	Closes Work Session on HB 2656 A Relating to construction. Opens Work Session on HB 3242A relating to construction contractors.
358	Ms. Manthe	Introduces Overview Memorandum HB 3242A – Construction Contractor Endorsements – Work Session (Exhibit 4) and Proposed Amendment (Exhibit 5).
397	Sen. Bates	
400	Chair Jenson	
Tape 115B		
002	Chair Jenson	
006	Sen. Bates	Move conceptual amendment to page 9 line 23 to HB 3542A be adopted.
015	Rep. Krummel	
018	Chair Jenson	
020	Sen. Bates	
026	Jessica Adamson	
		Vote:7-0-1
		Exc.: Representative. Edwards
034	Chair Jenson	Hearing no objections, declares the motion CARRIED.
035	Ms. Manthe	
050	Rep. Krummel	
054	Ms. Manthe	
057	Rep. Krummel	
060	Sen. Bates	
078	Chair Jenson	
081	Ms. Manthe	
097	Chair Jenson	
105	Ms. Manthe	
107	Sen. Bates	
119	Ms. Manthe	
136	Sen. Bates	
140	Mr. Smith	
152	Chair Jenson	
153	Sen. Bates	
154	Mr. Smith	
156	Ms. Manthe	
158	Mr. Smith	
161	Sen. Bates	
175	Ms. Manthe	
190	Mr. Smith	

196	Rep. Krummel	
209	Chair Jenson	
224	Rep. Krummel	
238	Chair Jenson	
243	Sen. Bates	
244	Chair Jenson	
249	Sen. Bates	
254	Chair Jenson	
260	Sen. Bates	
269	Sen. Bates	Move to accept the conceptual amendment for 315,000 other funds expenditure limitations.
		Vote :7-0-1
		Exc.: Representative. Edwards
276	Chair Jenson	Hearing no objections, declares the motion CARRIED.
280	Sen. Bates	Move HB 3242A, as conceptually amended, to Full Committee with a Do Pass recommendation.
		Vote :7-0-1
		Exc.: Representative. Edwards
287	Chair Jenson	Hearing no objections, declares the motion CARRIED.
303	Chair Jenson	Closes Work Session on HB 3242A Relating to construction contractors.
308	Rep. Krummel	
316	Sen. Bates	
325	Chair Jenson	Adjourns the hearing at 9:35 am.